LEGAL NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE OF REQUEST FOR COMPETITIVE SEALED PROPOSALS FOR INSURANCE BROKER SERVICES FOR THE LAKE COUNTY PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER PROJECT

The Board of Lake County Commissioners requests competitive sealed proposals from interested and qualified organizations for insurance broker services for the Lake County Public Safety Center Project. The County seeks an experienced firm to provide insurance broker services to assist the owner in the evaluation and placement of a comprehensive program, along with other project insurance advice and consulting, in connection with the design and construction of Lake County Public Safety Center.

The RFP may be obtained beginning November 30, 2023, from the Board of Lake County Commissioners by contacting Jason Bovd at (440) 350-2745. This Notice and the RFP will be available online at https://www.lakecountyohio.gov/commissioners-office/legal-notices-to-bidders/.

Proposal Deadline: All proposals must be received by the Board of Lake County Commissioners on or before 3:00 p.m. on December 21, 2023. All proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope and labeled as "Firm Name – 2023-02 – Proposal for Insurance Broker Services Public Safety Center. Envelopes which are not sealed will not be accepted. Proposals should be submitted electronically as a PDF by email to Jason.boyd@lakecountyohio.gov and mailed or hand delivered to:

Board of Lake County Commissioners Commissioners' Office Attn: Jason Boyd, Administrator 105 Main Street, Suite A513 Painesville, OH 44077 RE: Insurance Broker Services Public Safety Center

All inquiries regarding this solicitation should be emailed to jason.boyd@lakecountyohio.gov. Sealed Proposals will be opened beginning December 21, 2023 at 3:00 p.m. at 105 Main Street, Suite A513, Painesville, OH 44077. The Board of Lake County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and/or all bids, to waive technicalities, to re-advertise, and to proceed in the best interest of the County.

By Order of the Board of County Commissioners, in and for Lake County, Ohio.

John R. Hamercheck, President John Plecnik, Commissioner Richard J. Regovich, Commissioner Jennifer Bell, Clerk

PUBLISH: News Herald: December 1, 2023, and December 8, 2023 Posted on the Lake County website Posted on Lake County bulletin board Posted on www.publicnoticesohio.com

OPEN: December 21, 2023